employed youth, most of them joined the family establishment (45.5 per cent), followed

at a large distance by 33.9 per cent who looked for their current job by using informal

networks of friends, relatives and acquaintances. However, the largest portion of

unemployed youth looked for work among their network of friends, relatives and family

(44.9 per cent). Curiously, the second and third most common job search methods used

by the unemployed – placing or answering job advertisements (25.7 per cent) and

inquiring directly at workplaces (12.0 per cent) – did not prove to be hugely successful

methods for the currently employed. Only 1.8 per cent of unemployed youth and 0.7

per cent of employment were registered at an employment center.

26.6

3.1

4.6

44.1

1.4

6.1

1.4

12.7

0 10 20 30 40 50

Present job is temporary

Fear of losing present job

To work more hours paid at current rate

To have a higher pay per hour

To work less hours with a reduction in pay

To use better your qualifications/skills

To have more convenient working time

To improve working conditions

40

Table 38. Employed and unemployed youth by job search method

Employed Unemployed

Number (%) Number (%)

Registered at an employment center 26,332 0.7 1,790 1.8

Placed/answered job advertisements 97,364 2.6 25,121 25.7

Inquired directly at factories, farms or other workplaces 137,327 3.7 11,753 12.0

Took a test or an interview 208,722 5.6 7,144 7.3

Asked friends, relatives 1,261,567 33.9 43,905 44.9

Waited on the street to be recruited for casual work 1,389 0.0 1,532 1.6

Sought financial assistance to look for work 65,939 1.8 4,061 4.1

Looked for land, machinery to start own business or farming 220,040 5.9 1,270 1.3

Applied for permit or license to start a business 3,928 0.1 0 0.0

Joined the family establishment 1,692,475 45.5 - -

Other method 1,436 0.0 1,282 1.3

Total 3,716,517 100.0 97,858 100.0

Source: SWTS-Cambodia, 2014.

General policy messages on youth employment:

 Encourage financial inclusion of youth. Measures aimed at improving financial inclusion

and access to credit for existing enterprises are likely to stimulate labour demand and

generate new employment opportunities for young people.

 Increase the relevance and funding of employment services in order to raise the

attractiveness of employment offices as a placement tool for job seeking youth.

 Investing in the training of young workers could help them to raise their skills level and to

be more productive at the work they do, bringing potential gains to both themselves in